

No. 23-373

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DERAY MCKESSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN DOE,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF OFFICER JOHN DOE, RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
DONNA U. GRODNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONNA U. GRODNER (La. 20840)  
GRODNER & ASSOCIATES  
2223 Quail Run, B-1  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70808  
(225) 769-1919 FAX (225) 769-1997  
Dgrodner@grodnerlaw.com  
*Counsel for Officer John Doe,*  
*Respondent*

January 3, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Summary of the Argument .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. The First Amendment does not protect against tort liability for the foreseeable consequences of one's own negligent, illegal, and dangerous activity posing a risk of serious harm to others.....	2
A. <i>Claiborne</i> involved limiting the liability on those engaged in lawful activity for the unlawful acts of <i>others</i> , not the foreseeable consequences of one's <i>own</i> illegal acts at issue here.....	3
B. <i>Claiborne</i> does not preclude liability for foreseeable consequences of one's <i>own</i> illegal acts .....	6
II. Police officers need tort protection from negligent, illegal, and dangerous activity posing foreseeable serious harm to them .....	14
A. The violent and illegal activity associated with the Baton Rouge protest, in the broader context of the violent and illegal activity associated with other similar protests organized and led by Black Lives Matter and DeRay McKesson, created a reasonably foreseeable risk of harm to Officer Doe.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Fifth Circuit’s decision makes clear that the First Amendment does not protect unlawful or violent conduct.....	18
C. A contrary rule would harm police officers, the public, and the rule of law.....	20
Conclusion.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdullah v. Cty. of St. Louis</i> , 52 F. Supp.3d 936 (E.D. Mo. 2014).....	19
<i>Ahmad v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:17 CV 2455 CDP, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188478 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 15, 2017) .....	19
<i>Black Lives Matter-Stockton Chapter v. San Joaquin Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , No. 2:18-cv- 00591-KJM-AC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130115 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2018) .....	19
<i>DeRay McKesson, et al. v. City of Baton Rouge, et al.</i> , 16-520-JWD-EWD (M.D. La. 08/04/16) .....	19
<i>Doe v. McKesson</i> , 945 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2019) ...	9, 11, 12
<i>Doe v. McKesson</i> , 71 F.4th 278 (5th Cir. 2023)..	2, 7, 9-15, 22
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1964) .....	1-13, 19, 21-23
<i>National Organization for Women v. Operation Rescue</i> , 37 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>San Diego Branch of NAACP v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , No. 16-CV-2575 JLS (MSB), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13375 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2019) .....	19
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS & RULES	
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	1-15, 18-20, 22, 23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Associated Press, <i>Man convicted of shooting two officers during Ferguson protest</i> , Los Angeles Times, Dec. 9, 2016, <a href="https://www.latimes.com/nation/nationnow/la-na-ferguson-shooting-2016-1209-story.html">https://www.latimes.com/nation/nationnow/la-na-ferguson-shooting-2016-1209-story.html</a> .....	16
KARE 11 staff, <i>Officer suffers spinal fracture during I-94 shutdown</i> , KARE 11 News, July 10, 2016, <a href="https://www.kare11.com/article/news/officer-suffers-spinal-fracture-during-i-94-shutdown/89-268434384">https://www.kare11.com/article/news/officer-suffers-spinal-fracture-during-i-94-shutdown/89-268434384</a> .....	16
Jason Lange & Lauren Hirsch, <i>Three Countries Urge Caution Traveling to U.S. Amid Protests, Violence</i> , July 10, 2016, <a href="https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-police-travel-idUSKCN0ZQ0RM">https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-police-travel-idUSKCN0ZQ0RM</a> .....	18
Trey Schmaltz, WBRZ, <i>FBI Warns of Safety Concerns for Public, Law Enforcement This Weekend</i> , July 8, 2016, <a href="https://www.wbrz.com/news/fbi-warns-of-safety-concerns-for-public-law-enforcement-this-weekend/">https://www.wbrz.com/news/fbi-warns-of-safety-concerns-for-public-law-enforcement-this-weekend/</a> .....	17
Christine Wang, <i>Obama: All Americans Should Be Troubled By Recent Police Shootings</i> , CNBC, July 7, 2016, <a href="https://www.cnbc.com/2016/07/07/president-barack-obama-on-deaths-of-philando-castile-and-alton-sterling.html">https://www.cnbc.com/2016/07/07/president-barack-obama-on-deaths-of-philando-castile-and-alton-sterling.html</a> .....	17
